2. Intangible Plant
3.Utility Plant in Service Double-Count
4. Construction Work In Prgress
5. Low Nox Burner
6. Regulatory Assets
7. SaleILeaseback LaCygne
8. Merger Savings

Operating Income Adjustments
9. Actual Revenues Billed

10. Economic Development Discounts
11. Amortization of ADIT
12. Restricted Share Units
13. Memberships Dues
14. Medical Benefits Expenses
15. Bad Debt Expense
16. Storm Damage Expense
17. Discontinued Operations - KGS
18. Depreciation Differences
19. Discounted Operations - PI
20. Tree Trimming Costs
21. Rate Case Costs
22. FERC Enforcement Costs
23. Sarbanes-Oxley
24. Civic and Charitable Contributions
25. Advertising Expense
26. Edison Electric Institute
27.Legal Costs
28. LaCygne Lease
29. Non-Recurring Costs
30.Depreciation Study Rates
31. Depreciation on CWlP
32. Interest Synchronization
33. Total Recommended Adjustments

34.Company Claim

35. Recommended Revenue Requirement Deficiency

Schedule ACC-38N

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. - NORTH

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2004

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Company Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $668,011,833 $1 15,995 $668,127,828 ($5,926,327) $662,201,501

2. Operating Expenses 452,291,057 (1 0,890,002) 441,401,055 0 441,401,055
3. Depreciation and Amortization 84,685,641 (1 4,117,472) 70,568,169 0 70,568,169
4. Taxes Other Than Income 46,010,086 0 46,010,086 0 46,010,086

5. Taxable lncome
Before Interest Expenses $85,025,049 $25,1 23,469 $1 10,148,518 ($5,926,327) $104,222,191

6. Interest Expense 36,541,937 (3,663,120) 32,878,817 32,878,817

7. Taxable Income $48,483,112 $28,786,589 $77,269,701 ($5,926,327) $71,343,374

8. Income Taxes Q 39.78Oh 20,840,503 11,450,586 32,291,089 (2,357,345) 29,933,744

9. Operating lncome

10. Rate Base

1 1. Rate of Return

-- --

-- -- -- --

Schedule ACC-1 S

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. - SOUTH

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2004

REVENUE REQUIREMENT SUMMARY

Company Recommended Recommended
Claim Adjustment Position

-

(A)
1. Pro Forrna Rate Base $1,280,558,879 ($1 73,681,789) $1 ,I06,877,090

2. Required Cost of Capital

3. Required Return $113,137,449 ($32,107,347) $81,030,102

4. Operating Income @ Present Rates 91,269,779 15,l 17,011 106,386,790
-

5. Operating Income Deficiency $21,867,670 ($47,224,359) ($25,356,689)

6. Revenue Multiplier 1.6605 1.6605 1.6605

7. Revenue Requirement Increase $36.311.462C$78.418.471)-

Sources:
(A) Company Filing, Section 3, Schedule 3-A, Page 1.

(B) Schedule ACC-3s.
(C) Schedule ACC-2s.

(D) Schedule ACC-11 S.
(E) Schedule ACC-36s.

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. - SOUTH

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2004

REQUIRED COST OF CAPITAL

Amount

(A)
1. Common Equity $758,383,568

2. Long Term Debt 891,417,753

3. Preferred Stock 1 1,713,459

4. Post 1970 lTCs 39,259,418

5. Total Cost of Capital $1,700,774,198

Schedule ACC-2s

Capital Cost Weighted
Structure Rate Cost

[…]

2. Intangible Plant
3. Utility Plant in Service Double-Count
4. Construction Work In Prgress
5. Low Nox Burner
6. Regulatory Assets
7. SaleILeaseback LaCygne
8. Merger Savings

Operating Income Adjustments
9. Actual Revenues Billed

10. Economic Development Discounts
11. Amortization of ADlT
12. Restricted Share Units
13. Memberships Dues
14. Medical Benefits Expenses
15. Bad Debt Expense
16. Storm Damage Expense
17. Discontinued Operations - KGS
18. Depreciation Differences
19. Discounted Operations - P I
20. Tree Trimming Costs
21. Rate Case Costs
22. FERC Enforcement Costs
23. Sarbanes-Oxley
24. Civic and Charitable Contributions
25. Advertising Expense
26. Edison Electric Institute
27. Legal Costs
28. LaCygne Lease
29. Non-Recurring Costs
30. Depreciation Study Rates
31. Depreciation on CWlP
32. Interest Synchronization
33. Total Recommended Adjustments

34. Company Claim

35. Recommended Revenue Requirement Deficiency

Schedule ACC-38s

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. - SOUTH

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2004

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Company Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $705,408,493 $388,487 $705,796,980 ($42,105,009) $663,691,971

2. Operating Expenses 442,088,769 (1 7,933,438) 424,155,331 0 424,155,331
3. Depreciation and Amortization 100,131,088 (1 2,471,929) 87,659,159 0 87,659,159
4. Taxes Other Than Income 32,238,285 0 32,238,285 0 32,238,285

5. Taxable lncome
Before Interest Expenses $1 30,950,351 $30,793,854 $1 61,744,205 ($42,105,009) $1 19,639,196

6. Interest Expense 44,458,494 (8,617,478) 35,841,016 35,841 ,OI 6

7. Taxable Income $86,491,857 $39,411,331 $1 25,903,188 ($42,105,009) $83,798,180

8. Income Taxes Q 39 -78% 39,680,573 15,676,842 55,357,415 (1 6,748,320) 38,609,096

9. Operating lncome

10. Rate Base

1 1. Rate of Return